IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,) UNITED STATES'
Appellant,) REPLY BRIEF
)
V.)
) Crim. App. Dkt. No. 40134
Airman (E-2)) USCA Dkt. No. 25-0157/AF
ZACHARY C. ROCHA)
United States Air Force) 6 August 2025
Appellee.)

UNITED STATES' REPLY BRIEF

MARY ELLEN PAYNE KATE E. LEE, Maj, USAF **Associate Chief** Appellate Government Counsel Government Trial & Appellate Government Trial & Appellate **Operations Division Operations Division** United States Air Force United States Air Force 1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190 1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190 Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762 Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762 (240) 612-4800 (240) 612-4800 Court Bar No. 37241 Court Bar No. 34088

JENNY A. LIABENOW, Lt Col, USAF MATTHEW D. TALCOTT, Col, USAF **Director of Operations** Chief Government Trial & Appellate Government Trial & Appellate **Operations Division Operations Division** United States Air Force United States Air Force 1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190 1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190 Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762 Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762 (240) 612-4800 (240) 612-4800 Court Bar No. 35837 Court Bar No. 33364

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
BY ANALYZING APPELLEE'S CONDUCT AS "MASTURBATION" INSTEAD OF "SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITH A CHILDLIKE SEX DOLL," AFCCA FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT'S SPECIFIC REMAND MANDATE	3
A. This Court's authority to review matters of law authorized it to "carefully" describe the purported liberty interest	3
B. This Court was entitled to embrace the military judge's findings of fact to describe the doll as "childlike."	6
C. The description of the doll as "childlike" reflects that the existence of a liberty interest must be evaluated in light of the conduct charged	8
AFCCA ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED <u>LAWRENCE</u> AND <u>MARCUM</u> IN FINDING APPELLEE'S CONVICTION FACTUALLY INSUFFICIENT	11
A. AFCCA erred by concluding that <u>Lawrence</u> protects sexual acts with a childlike sex doll	11
B. Because <u>Lawrence</u> does not apply, AFCCA erred by applying <u>Marcum</u>	13
C. Appellee's conduct is not constitutionally protected whatsoever	17

D. AFCCA's factual sufficiency review was based on an incorrect view of the law	
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(b)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. Const. amend. I	9, 18
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STA	ATES
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	13
Briggs v. Pa. R. Co., 334 U.S. 304 (1948)	3
Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	1
Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17
<u>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</u> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	13
Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank, 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	3, 5
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2, 5
